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Haverkamp, Trisha

From: McKinley, Raymond
Sent: Wednesday, October 01, 2014 3:58 PM
To: mary.lampert@comcast.net
Subject: FW: Responses to Your Questions: Pilgrim Dry Cask Storage Dated Sept 3 2014
Attachments: LampertQuestionsAnswer_Pilgrim _Oct2014.pdf

Good Afternoon Mary, 
 
On September 3, you submitted a number of questions related to spent fuel storage at Pilgrim.  Our technical 
staff have provided responses which are contained in the attached PDF document. 
 
Regards, 
 
Ray McKinley 
Chief, Division of Reactor Projects Branch 5 
U.S. NRC Region I 
 
 

From: Mary Lampert [mailto:mary.lampert@comcast.net]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 10:11 AM 
To: McKinley, Raymond 
Cc: Dean, Bill; weavenel@gmail.com; Becky Chin; James lampert; marischka dopp; Nancy Nowak; Pat Gagnon 
Subject: FW: Responses to Your Questions: Pilgrim Dry Cask Storage 
 

Hello Ray and Bill: 
 
Again thank you for your response to my previous questions. After reading the response additional questions 
came to mind regarding defective fuel cladding and how it will be handled when transferred out of the pool. 
 
 
Defective Fuel Cladding: Pilgrim, and the industry as a whole, has in its pool fuel with defective fuel cladding, 
probably exacerbated by longer periods between re-loading that runs the fuel harder. 
 

Q.1. Does NRC and Entergy have a record on which assemblies in Pilgrim’s pool are or may be 
defective? 

 
Q.2.  Does NRC and Entergy know where in Pilgrim’s pool the likely-defective cladding fuel is located?

 
Q.3. Does defective fuel have a potential to leak if it is transferred to a dry cask?   
 
Q.4. Is it possible for that fuel to fall apart due to movement from the fuel pool to a dry cask?   
 
Q.5. Will that fuel be placed in dry casks or left in the fuel pool?   
 
Q.6.  Will the defective fuel be treated differently when placed into a dry cask than fuel  that is not 
defective?   

a)  If so what special treatment will it get? 
b)  How many defective assemblies are we talking about? 
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We know that the 1st fuel load at PNPS was the 7x7 fuel and that fuel had a lot of leaks due to cracking of the 
fuel clad.   
 
One of those 7x7 fuel bundles was dropped during fuel transfer for the reactor to the fuel pool during RFO #1; 
and that fuel bundle was placed in a special container to protect it from failure.  
 

Q.7. Will that bundle be placed in a fuel cask?   
 
Q.8.  If so will it be in the special container when put into the cask or removed from that container?   

 
             
Thank you in advance and enjoy the belated summer weather. 
 
Mary 
 



1. Does NRC and Entergy have a record on which assemblies in Pilgrim’s pool are or 
may be defective?  
 
Entergy monitors fuel cycle performance and maintains records associated with each fuel 
assembly. If indications exist that a fuel failure occurred or fuel assemblies could have been 
damaged, then additional actions (i.e., visual inspections, sipping, and ultrasonic testing) 
would be taken by the licensee to identify which specific fuel assemblies had defects prior to 
being placed into dry cask storage.  

 
2. Does NRC and Entergy know where in Pilgrim’s pool the likely-defective cladding fuel 

is located?  
 

Each fuel assembly has a unique serial number and is tracked within the reactor core and 
spent fuel pool. Based on this Entergy can identify which operating cycle the fuel assembly 
was used and where it is placed in the spent fuel pool.  
 

3. Does defective fuel have a potential to leak if it is transferred to a dry cask?  
 

If spent fuel has been classified as damaged or defective then the fuel assembly would be 
placed in a special designed can within the multi-purpose canister with other fuel 
assemblies. The purpose of the can designed for damage fuel is to: (1) confine damaged 
assemblies to a known volume within the cask; (2) to demonstrate that compliance with the 
criticality, shielding, thermal, and structural requirements are met; and (3) permit normal 
handling and retrieval from the cask.  
 

4. Is it possible for that fuel to fall apart due to movement from the fuel pool to a dry 
cask?  

 
Spent fuel assemblies that have been operated and handled without any issues are not 
subject to falling apart when loaded into an MPC. Entergy maintains operating records that 
identify any assemblies that may have experienced unusual handling loads or operating 
conditions. If such assemblies are considered for dry fuel storage in the future they would be 
evaluated to determine if their structural integrity has been impacted.  
 

5. Will that fuel be placed in dry casks or left in the fuel pool?  
 

Entergy has no plans to load any potentially damaged spent fuel assemblies during the 
initial dry cask loading campaign. Entergy has selected a population of spent fuel for which 
the dry cask system was designed for and operated in a fuel cycle which does not have 
indications of any fuel damage or defects.  

 
6. Will the defective fuel be treated differently when placed into a dry cask than fuel that 

is not defective?  
 

Yes, see response to question 3.  
 
a) If so what special treatment will it get?  

 
Yes, see response to question 3.  

  



b) How many defective assemblies are we talking about?  
 

The cycle of operation in which fuel damage or defects occurred are maintained by 
Entergy. The population of fuel assemblies associated with cycles known to have fuel 
defects were not considered by Entergy for their initial dry cask loading campaign. 
Additional confirmatory testing on the population of fuel assemblies that have been 
designated as having potential defects or damage would need to be completed in order to 
specifically identify which fuel assemblies are impacted.  

 
7. We know that the 1st fuel load at PNPS was the 7x7 fuel and that fuel had a lot of 

leaks due to cracking of the fuel clad. One of those 7x7 fuel bundles was dropped 
during fuel transfer for the reactor to the fuel pool during RFO #1; and that fuel 
bundle was placed in a special container to protect it from failure. Will that bundle be 
placed in a fuel cask?  

 
Entergy has no plans to load this assembly, or any defective fuel assemblies into a dry cask 
as part of the initial loading campaign.  
 

8. If so will it be in the special container when put into the cask or removed from that 
container?  
 
This particular assembly is not being considered for loading into a dry cask for the initial dry 
cask campaign at Pilgrim. If it is selected for dry cask loading in a future campaign this 
assembly may be a candidate for a damaged fuel container within the MPC as discussed in 
question 3. 
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